

No. 11-1025

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. CLAPPER, JR.,
DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
SYLVIA ROYCE, SCOTT MCKAY, AND DAVID NEVIN**

GREGORY L. DISKANT
THOMAS W. PIPPERT
BENJAMIN S. LITMAN
JOSEPH R. RICHIE
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000

SEYMOUR W. JAMES, JR.
Counsel of Record
President
NEW YORK STATE
BAR ASSOCIATION
One Elk Street
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 463-3200
sjames@nysba.org

HON. STEWART F. HANCOCK, JR.
GORIS & O'SULLIVAN LLC
5 Mill Street
Cazenovia, New York 13035
(315) 815-5092

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
New York State Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. An Attorney’s Duty of Confidentiality...	3
A. History of the Duty.....	3
B. The Duty of Confidentiality Is Essential to the Rule of Law	5
C. Attorneys Are Required to Comply with the Duty of Confidentiality....	7
D. Technology Has Changed How Attorneys Must Meet Their Duty of Confidentiality.....	8
E. Model Rule 1.6(c) Requires an Attorney to Protect from Unauthorized Access Confidential Information Relating to the Representation of a Client.....	13
II. The FISA Amendments Act of 2008	15
A. Broader Interception of Foreign Intelligence Information.....	16
B. Reduced Judicial Safeguards Against Interception of Communications...	17
C. The Technology Available to the Government.....	19

	PAGE
III. The Circumstances of the Attorney-Respondents	20
A. The Lawyers' Ethical Obligations	20
B. Identity of the Lawyers' Clients and Nature of the Representation	21
C. Location of the Lawyers' Clients, Potential Witnesses, and Other Sources of Information Relating to the Lawyers' Representation of Their Clients	23
D. The Lawyers' Communications Relate to Foreign Intelligence Information	24
E. Methods of the Lawyers' Communications with Persons Located Outside of the United States	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	27
I. The Attorney-Respondents Do Not Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Their International Electronic Communications Relating to the Representation of Their Clients	27

	PAGE
II. The Attorney-Respondents Are Required to Take Reasonable Precautions to Protect the Confidentiality of Their International Electronic Communications Relating to the Representation of Their Clients	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011)	16, 18
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper</i> , 667 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2011)	16, 18
<i>Chirac v. Reinicker</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 280 (1826)	5
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011)	7, 32
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	6
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888)	6
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010)	8, 32
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	8, 32
<i>Thiery v. Bye</i> , 228 Wis. 2d 231 (Ct. App. 1999)	7
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	6
Statutes	
FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436....	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, 50 U.S.C. 1801 <i>et. seq.</i>	15
Other Authorities	
American Bar Association Standing Committee on Ethics and Professional Responsibility, Formal Opinion 11-459, Duty to Protect the Confidentiality of E-mail Communications with One's Client (2011)	10, 11, 28
American Bar Association, Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.6.....	<i>passim</i>
District of Columbia Bar Rule XI	21
District of Columbia Rule of Professional Conduct 1.6	20
Idaho Bar Commission Rule 505	20, 21
Idaho Bar Commission Rule 506	20, 21
Idaho Rule of Professional Conduct 1.6	20
L. Ray Patterson, <i>Legal Ethics and the Lawyer's Duty of Loyalty</i> , 29 Emory L.J. 909 (1980).....	3
New York State Bar Association Committee on Professional Ethics, Opinion 709 (1998).....	8, 9, 13, 30
New York State Bar Association Committee on Professional Ethics, Opinion 820 (2008).....	9, 29

	PAGE
Roger N. Walter, <i>An Overview of the Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> , Washburn L.J. 443, 444 (1985)	4
